FILED 6/1/2020
DOCUMENT NO. 02854-2020
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Florida Public Service Commission
Statistics of the Florida Electric Utility Industry
Data Request for the 2019 Calendar Year

|. Identification

Name of Utility
Address

Contact Person:

Name and Title:

Telephone number
Email Address

1. Customer Information

1.

Nk

Number of residential customers
Number of commercial customers
Number of industrial customers
Number of other customers

Total number of customers served
(Enter total of lines 1-4)

I11. Sales Information (Kilowatt-hours)

SNk W=

=

IV. Revenue Information ($000 in Thousands of dollars)
1.

Nk wh

s

V. Net Energy for Load (megawatt-hours)

Sales to residential customers
Sales to commercial customers
Sales to industrial customers
Sales to other customers

Gross retail electric sales
(Enter total of lines 1-4)

Sales for resale

Total electric energy sales
(Enter total of lines 5 and 6)

Sales to residential customers
Sales to commercial customers
Sales to industrial customers
Sales to other customers

Gross retail electric sales
(Enter total of lines 1-4)

Sales for resale

Total electric energy sales
(Enter total of lines 5 and 6)

JEA

21 West Church Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3139

Edgar A. Gutierrez, Manager Customer Solutions

904-665-5668

gutiea@jea.com

424,263
53,362
197
3.928
481,750

5,478,869,214
4,060,299,086
2,480,896,583

302,189,148

12,322,254,031

57,600,000

12,379.854.,031

625,593
393,794
195,113
13,260
1,227,760

2,333
1,230,093

12,797,074



V1. Annual Peak Load (megawatts)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

2,863 2,763 2,682 3,080 2,644

VII. Solar Generation

1.

Does the utility own solar photovoltaic generation?
Yes No X

If yes, please provide the following information for all solar plants in operation:
Name, location, date put into service, capacity (MWac), and energy (KWh) produced in
2019.

Has the utility entered into any wholesale contracts to purchase solar energy in 2019?
Yes X No

If yes, please provide the following information regarding each of your wholesale solar
energy purchases:

Name and location of plants that JEA entered wholesale contracts to purchase solar
energy in 2019:

JEA executed purchase power agreements for five 50 MW facilities, expected to be
operational in 2021-2022. Facilities have not commenced construction.

Beaver Street Solar Partners LLC 1304 Old Plank Rd, Jacksonville, FL 32234
Cecil Commerce Solar Partners LLC 17531 Wells Road, Jacksonville, FL 32234
Deep Creek Solar Partners LLC 1130 US Highway 301, Jacksonville, FL 32234
Forest Trail Solar Partners LLC Jacksonville, FL 32219%*

Westlake Solar Partners LLC Jacksonville, FL 32220*

* No current formal address for facility yet.

Name and location of plants from which solar energy was purchased;

Name Location

Jacksonville Solar 1250 US-301, Jacksonville, F1.32234

NW JAX Solar Partners 2600 Arnold Rd, Jacksonville FL 32218

Old Plank Road Solar Farm 12850 Hance Ln, Jacksonville, FL 32220
Starratt Solar 14120 Webb Rd, Jacksonville, FL. 32218
Simmons Road Solar 11300 Simmons Rd, Jacksonville, FLL 32218
Blair Road Solar 1908 Blair Road, Jacksonville, FL 32219

Old Kings Solar 8321 Old Kings Road, Jacksonville, FL 32219

SunPort Solar 3838 Newcomb Road, Jacksonville, FL 32218



e Name of owner(s) of each plant(s) from which energy was purchased

Jacksonville Solar PSEG

NW JAX Solar Partners Northwest Jacksonville Solar Partners, LLC
Old Plank Road Solar Farm Old Plank Road Solar Farm Fund, LLC
Starratt Solar Inman Solar Incorporated

Simmons Road Solar Inman Solar Incorporated

Blair Road Solar Hecate Energy LLC

Old Kings Solar JAX Solar Developers, LLC

SunPort Solar Imeson Solar LLC

e Date each agreement was entered into, and date each agreement expires

Jacksonville Solar 09/2010 — 09/2040
NW JAX Solar Partners 05/2017 — 05/2042
Old Plank Road Solar Farm 10/2017 — 10/2037
Starratt Solar 12/2017 — 12/2037
Simmons Road Solar 01/2018 - 01/2038
Blair Road Solar 10/2018 — 10/2038
Old Kings Solar 10/2018 — 10/2038
SunPort Solar 12/2019 —12/2039
Beaver Street Solar 02/2019 — 02/2054 *
Cecil Commerce Solar 02/2019 — 02/2054 *
Deep Creek Solar 02/2019 — 02/2054 *
Forest Trail Solar 02/2019 — 02/2054 *
Westlake Solar 02/2019 — 02/2054 *

*Expires twenty-five (25) years after the commercial operation date, with two (2)
five (5) year renewal options.

e Maximum capacity of each plant

Jacksonville Solar 12 MW AC
NW JAX Solar Partners 7MW AC
Old Plank Road Solar Farm 3 MW AC
Starratt Solar 5SMW AC
Simmons Road Solar 2 MW AC
Blair Road Solar 4 MW AC
Old Kings Solar 1 MW AC
SunPort Solar 5MW AC
Beaver Street Solar Partners LLC 50 MW AC
Cecil Commerce Solar 50 MW AC
Deep Creek Solar 50 MW AC
Forest Trail Solar 50 MW AC

Westlake Solar 50 MW AC



Energy (kilowatt-hours) purchased in 2019

Jacksonville Solar 18,314,434
NW JAX Solar Partners 14,513,428
Old Plank Road Solar Farm 5,804,898
Starratt Solar 9,388,664
Simmons Road Solar 3,475,022
Blair Road Solar 6,863,315
Old Kings Solar 1,977,604
SunPort Solar 1,175,145

Total 61,512,510





